








Emirates Old Trafford has made a commitment to 
become a more sustainable venue as part of the 
wider work the England & Wales Cricket Board 

is doing to reduce cricket’s environmental footprint.

Lancashire Cricket is committed to having a positive impact 
on our environment by improving Emirates Old Trafford’s 
energy efficiency, reducing the venues carbon footprint 
and also inspiring others to take actions of their own.

The Club has a newly formed sustainability committee 
which comprising staff from departments across the 
business, including the men’s and women’s squads, who 
meet regularly to work on a number of new initiatives 
around Emirates Old Trafford that can help Lancashire 
Cricket to meet its sustainability goals, as we aim to 
deliver a sustainable, eco-friendly, and innovative 
venue for cricket, concerts and hospitality events.

One of groups first initiatives saw six new trees and new 
beech hedges planted around Emirates Old Trafford – to 
support a reduction in our carbon footprint as well as 
enhance the local environment. This saw Lancashire 
Cricket collaborate with City of Trees MCR as part of their 
mission to plant three million trees, one for every person 
across Greater Manchester, in the next five years.

A new rooftop terrace is currently being installed in the 
Players’ and Media Centre at Emirates Old Trafford. This 
terrace will be a new ecological habitat – with planters, 
living walls, bat boxes, a green house and solar panels. 
The area will not only benefit our ecological habitat 
but also benefit Lancashire Cricket staff – providing 
a calm location to spend time during work hours.

The Club has also signed up to a number of pilot schemes 
which include free bikes for staff who wish to cycle into 
work at Emirates Old Trafford, whilst staff members can 
also take advantage of a discounted Metrolink pass as 
Lancashire Cricket encourages its staff to be as sustainable 
as possible when making their way into the venue.

The venue uses local food suppliers and locally sourced 
food, eco-friendly take away food containers and ensures 
that food waste is composted. Catering staff are also trained 
in sustainable food provision, to know what the food they 
are serving contains and where the ingredients come from.

A food bank has also been set up in the Pavilion Reception 
at Emirates Old Trafford in aid of supporting the work of 
charity The Bread and Butter Thing - an organisation based 
locally in Trafford Park and bring nutritious, affordable food 
to the centre of the UK’s most deprived communities.   

SUSTAINABILITY 
AT EMIRATES OLD 

TRAFFORD 

Michael Hewson, Acting Operations Director at 
Lancashire Cricket said: “We are really pleased 
with the work our sustainability committee has 
been undertaking as we continue our sustainability 
mission that the Club is currently undertaking.

“It’s great to be collaborating with a number of local 
charity initiatives such as City of Trees and The Bread 
and Butter Thing as we work together to reduce our 
environmental footprint, help to give back to those in our 
community who are in need and hopefully we can also 
inspire other businesses in the local area to do the same.

“This is just the start of our sustainability journey, 
and we look forward to continuing to work on more 
projects in the months and years to come.”

Aimee Lawless from City of Trees commented: “The trees 
planted at Emirates Old Trafford will provide many benefits, 
not just visually, but will also contribute to addressing the 
climate emergency, help with local nature recovery by 
creating habitats for wildlife and do their bit for improving air 
quality by creating a barrier to the pollution from traffic on 
Talbot Roadd. It will also be a great opportunity to engage 
with local children, helping them to understand why tree 
planting is so important, especially in such an urban area.”

Mark Game, CEO The Bread and Butter Thing, added: 
“We’re completely bowled over by the support 
from Lancashire Cricket and we’re excited to be 
working together to help alleviate food insecurity for 
local families. Our members are struggling with the 
relentless challenges of the cost-of-living crisis, and 
this food donation will be very gratefully received.”
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CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

The Board is accountable to the Members and 
is responsible for ensuring an appropriate 
corporate governance regime is in place to meet 

the needs of the business. The following report briefly 
summarises how the Board fulfils these responsibilities.

The Board

The Board is comprised of Members who have successfully 
met the criteria laid down by the Nominations Committee 
to ensure they are of the appropriate calibre required 
to meet the business needs of the Club. They are all 
independent, experienced and influential individuals 
from a range of relevant industries. Their mix of skills and 
business experience is a major contribution to the proper 
functioning of the Board ensuring that matters are fully 
debated. The Board operates under a defined Code of 
Conduct and is subject to a formal Board Self Assessment 
process. An Equity Policy aimed at achieving gender 
parity and greater diversity on the Board is in place.

Club Rules are in place under which the Club is governed. 
These rules are reviewed regularly and where necessary 
updated following approval by the membership.

The Board sets the strategic objectives of the Club and 
approves all key policies whilst delegating to management 
the detailed planning and implementation of those 
objectives and policies in accordance with appropriate 
risk parameters. The Board monitors compliance with 
policies and achievement against objectives by holding 
management accountable for its activities through 
monthly performance reporting and updates against 
budget. The Board meets at least once a month and 
more frequently should circumstances require it.

There is a schedule of matters which are dealt with 
exclusively by the Board. These include approval of 
financial statements, the annual capital expenditure 
plan, major capital projects, major changes to the Club’s 
management and control structure, risk management 
strategy and treasury policies. The Board has established 
sub-committees with specific terms of reference, 
namely those covering audit & risk, remuneration 
and nominations and more recently to cover ongoing 
ground re-development and re-financing exercises.

The Remuneration Committee sets the level and 
structure of remuneration and bonuses for the Chief 
Executive and members of the Executive Team. It is 
Chaired by the Club’s Senior Independent Director.

The Nominations Committee is formally constituted with 
written terms of reference which are referred to in the 
Club Rules and have been updated in early 2022. The 
Nominations Committee currently consists of the Club 
Chairman, one sitting Board Member, Sara Tomkins, and a 
Member who is not on the Board, which is Kirti Sharma.

Internal Control

The directors are responsible for the Club’s system of 
internal control and for maintaining and reviewing its 
effectiveness from both a financial and an operational 
perspective. The system of internal control is designed 
to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure 
to achieve business objectives and to provide 
reasonable but not absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss. The Club’s approach to internal 
control is based on the underlying principle of line 
management’s accountability for control and risk 
management. In reviewing the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control, the Board has taken account 
of the results of the work carried out by the external 
auditor to audit and review the activities of the Club.

There is an ongoing process to identify, assess, 
manage and communicate risk, including those 
risks affecting the Club’s reputation. This process is 
subject to continuous improvement and has been in 
place throughout the financial year to which these 
statements apply and up to the date of their approval.

The Club has a clearly defined organisation structure 
within which operational management has detailed 
responsibilities and levels of authorisation, supported 
by written job descriptions and operating procedures.

Accountability and Audit

The Board’s obligation to establish formal and transparent 
arrangements for considering how it should apply financial 
reporting and internal control principles, and for maintaining 
an appropriate relationship with the Club’s external auditor, 
Hurst Accountants Limited, is met through the Audit & 
Risk Committee. The role of this Committee is to monitor 
the integrity of the financial statements of the Club and 
review and, when appropriate, make recommendations 
to the Board on business risks, internal controls and 
compliance. The Committee satisfies itself, by means of 
suitable steps and appropriate information, that proper and 
satisfactory internal control systems are in place to identify 
and manage business risks and that the Club’s business is 
conducted in a proper and economically sound manner.

The Audit & Risk Committee is chaired by the Honorary 
Treasurer and is also comprised of the President and 
Senior Independent Director. The Chief Executive and 
Chief Financial Officer also attended meetings. The 
Chairman of the Committee reports to the subsequent 
meeting of the Board on the Committee’s work and the 
Board receives a copy of the minutes of each meeting. 

The Audit & Risk Committee assesses annually 
the qualification, expertise and resources, 
and independence of the external auditor and 
the effectiveness of the audit process. 
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BOARD'S 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

STATEMENT
The Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies 

Act 2014 requires the Board to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year or period which 

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Club 
and of the financial result of the Club for that period.

In preparing those financial statements the 
Board is required to:		

•	 select suitable accounting policies and then 
apply them consistently;	

•	 make judgements and estimates that 
are reasonable and prudent;

•	 state whether applicable accounting standards 
have been followed, subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in the 
financial statements; and	

•	 prepare the financial statements on the going concern 
basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 
the Club will continue in operation.	

The Board confirms that it has complied with the above 
requirements in preparing the financial statements.

The Board is responsible for ensuring proper accounting 
records are kept which disclose with reasonable accuracy 
at any time the financial position of the Club and to enable 
it to comply with the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014. It is also responsible for ensuring 
that the assets of the Club are safeguarded and hence 
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 
detection of fraud and other irregularities.	

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Lancashire 
County Cricket Club Limited (the “Club”) for the year 
ended 31 December 2022 which comprise the Income 
and Expenditure Account, the Balance Sheet, the 
Statement of Changes in Equity, the Statement of Cash 
Flows and the related notes, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting 
framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, 
including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

•	 give a true and fair view of the state of the 
Club’s affairs as at 31 December 2022 and 
of its surplus for the year then ended;

•	 have been properly prepared in 
accordance with United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice; and

•	 have been properly prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements section of our report. 
We are independent of the Club in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the United Kingdom, including 
the Financial Reporting Council’s Ethical Standard, 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that 
the Board’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in 
the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not 
identified any material uncertainties relating to events 
or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast 
significant doubt on the Club’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from 
when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of 
the Board with respect to going concern are 
described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The Board is responsible for the other information. The 
other information comprises the information included in 
the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and 
our Auditors’ Report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies 
or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement in the 
financial statements or a material misstatement of the other 
information. If, based on the work we have performed, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY 
CRICKET CLUB LIMITED
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Matters on which we are required 
to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the 
Club and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified material misstatements 
in the Strategic Report or the Directors’ Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the 
following matters in relation to which the Co-
operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

•	 a satisfactory system of control over 
transactions has not been maintained; or

•	 the Club has not kept proper accounting records; or

•	 the financial statements are not in agreement 
with the books of account; or

•	 we have not received all the information and 
explanations we need for our audit.

Responsibilities of the Board

As explained more fully in the Board’s Responsibilities 
Statement on Page 20, the Board is responsible for the 
preparation of financial statements and for being satisfied 
that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 
control as the Board determine is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board is 
responsible for assessing the Club’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless the directors either 
intend to liquidate the Club or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an Auditors’ Report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-
compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined 
above, to detect material misstatements in respect 
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to 

which our procedures are capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud is detailed below

We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement 
of the financial statements whether due to fraud or error, 
and then design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks, including obtaining audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Identifying and assessing potential 
risks relating to irregularities

In identifying and assessing the risks of material 
misstatement in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud and non-compliance with laws and 
regulations, we considered the following:

•	 the nature of the industry and sector, control 
environment and business performance including 
the key drivers for remuneration and bonus levels;

•	 enquiring of management concerning the 
policies and procedures relating to:

•	 identifying, evaluating and complying with 
laws and regulations and whether they were 
aware of any instances of non-compliance;

•	 detecting and responding to the risks of 
fraud and whether they have knowledge of 
any actual, suspected or alleged fraud;

•	 the internal controls established to 
mitigate risks related to fraud or non-
compliance with laws and regulations.

•	 discussions amongst the engagement team regarding 
how and where fraud might occur in the financial 
statements and any potential indicators of fraud;

•	 obtaining and understanding the legal and regulatory 
frameworks that the Club operates in, such as 
provisions of the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014, pensions and tax legislation, 
General Data Protection requirements, Anti-Bribery 
policy, Health and Safety and the application of 
Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme and other 
central and local government grants and support.

•	 revenue recognition gives rise to a risk of material 
misstatement due to fraud. Revenue may be 
recognised inappropriately or in the wrong period.

Audit response to risks identified

Our procedures to respond to the risks 
identified included the following:

•	 reviewing the financial statement disclosures 
and testing to supporting documentation to 
assess compliance with provisions of relevant 
laws and regulations described as having a 
direct effect on the financial statements;

•	 enquiring of management concerning actual 
and potential litigation and claims;

•	 reading minutes of meetings of those 
charged with governance;

•	 performing analytical procedures to identify any 
unusual or unexpected relationships that may 
indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;

•	 reviewing manual journals posted by 
management throughout the period and 
testing any unusual or unexpected entries;

•	 carrying out substantive testing to confirm the 
validity and accuracy of grant claims under 
the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme;

•	 testing a sample of bookings and orders across 
all revenue streams throughout the year and at 
the year end ensuring the revenue has been 
recognised in line with United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice. Reviewing contractual 
agreements with key strategic partners ensuring that 
revenue has been recognised in line with United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;

We have also considered the risks noted 
above in addressing the risk of fraud through 
management override of controls:

•	 testing the appropriateness of journal 
entries and other adjustments;

•	 assessing whether the judgements made in making 
accounting estimates are indicatve of a potential bias;

•	 evaluating the business rationale of any 
significant transactions that are unusual or 
outside the normal course of business.

We also communicated relevant identified laws 
and regulations and potential fraud risks to all 
engagement team members and remained alert 
to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with 
laws and regulations throughout the audit.

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures 
and there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have 
detected some material misstatements in the financial 
statements. For example, the further removed non-
compliance with laws and regulations (irregularities) 
is from the events and transactions reflected in the 
financial statements, the less likely the inherently 
limited procedures required by auditing standards 
would identify it. In addition, as with any audit, there 
remained a higher risk of non-detection of irregularities, 
as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal controls. We are not responsible for preventing 
non-compliance and cannot be expected to detect 
non-compliance with all laws and regulations.

A further description of our responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements is located 
on the Financial Reporting Council’s website 
at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 
description forms part of our Auditors’ Report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Club’s members, as a 
body, in accordance with Section 87 of the Co-operative 
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. Our audit 
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Club’s members those matters we are required to state 
to them in an Auditor’s Report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept 
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Club 
and the Club’s members as a body, for our audit work, 
for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

John Glover
SENIOR STATUTORY AUDITOR
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF  
HURST ACCOUNTANTS LIMITED
Chartered Accountants 
Statutory Auditors
Lancashire Gate
21 Tiviot Dale
Stockport
Cheshire
SK1 1TD

(6 April 2023)
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Note 2022 2022 2021 2021
£ £ £ £

Income for the year

Subscriptions  526,881  361,787 
Cricket match receipts  5,287,265  5,497,154 
Hospitality  2,082,387  384,604 
ECB distributions  4,771,278  4,891,760 
Sponsorships  1,834,212  1,302,249 
Advertising  665,000  95,000 
Catering sales - cricket  1,779,569  720,643 
Conferences and events revenue  3,373,251  1,702,642 
Indoor Cricket Centre  63,075  40,638 
Retail income  470,650  346,704 
Government furlough scheme grant income  -  452,954 
Insurance proceeds  -  2,500,000 
Miscellaneous income  2,928,903  913,236 
Hotel income  5,430,492  3,386,083 
Total income for the year  29,212,963  22,595,454 

Expenditure for the year

Salaries, wages and staff related costs 3 & 4 11,966,395 10,064,058 
Cricket match expenses (incl hospitality) 4,644,184 2,900,063 
Conferences & events and catering 
purchases and overheads 1,545,091 660,917 

Ground expenses 2,106,874 1,541,096 
Office costs 1,757,142 1,497,142 
Miscellaneous costs 1,456,898 743,470 
Hotel purchases and overheads 2,126,844 1,167,822 
Indoor Cricket Centre purchases and overheads 2,210 1,240 
Cricket Development overheads 52,278 52,130 
Retail costs 335,927 291,732 

Total expenditure for the year (25,993,843) (18,919,670)

Operating profit before exceptional items 3,219,120 3,675,784 
Exceptional administrative expenses 24 (151,094)  - 
Operating profit 3,068,026 3,675,784 

Amortisation of capital grants 16  1,068,045  1,089,046 
Depreciation 8 (2,132,593) (2,056,599)
Finance charges 6a (1,155,422) (922,194)
Finance income 6b 1,574,037 (19,710)

Surplus before taxation 2,422,093 1,805,747 

Corporation tax 7 - -

Surplus after taxation & total comprehensive income £2,422,093 £1,805,747 

The Club has no other income, other than the results in the income and expenditure account shown above, for the two years 
ended on 31 December 2022. Accordingly no separate statement of comprehensive income has been presented.  
All operations are continuing. The notes on pages 29 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

INCOME AND  
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 2022 2022 2021 2021
£ £ £ £

Tangible fixed assets 8 58,095,758 52,450,561

Current assets

Debtors and prepayments 9 4,064,024 3,329,518 
Financial derivative asset 23 1,808,960 238,579 
Stocks 10 418,488 509,042 
Cash at bank and in hand 1,469,479 3,550,007 

7,760,951 7,627,146 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Sundry creditors and accrued liabilities 11 (6,524,779) (7,224,793)
Net current assets 1,236,172 402,353 

Total assets less current liabilities 59,331,930 52,852,914 

Less deferred income 12 (9,352,179) (4,867,135)

49,979,751 47,985,779 

Financed by:
Creditors: amounts falling due after  
more than one year 13 23,765,124 23,675,282 

Unamortised grants 16 20,137,008 20,655,053 
43,902,132 44,330,335 

Capital and reserves
Share capital 17 255 173 
General reserve 6,077,364 3,655,271 

6,077,619 3,655,444 

£49,979,751 £47,985,779 

The financial statements of Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited, Registration number 28451R, on pages 24 to 39 were 
approved on 27 March 2022 on behalf of the Board by:            						    

LM PLATTS | HONORARY TREASURER 

DG GIDNEY | CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A LOWES | CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

The notes on pages 29 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022
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Share General Total
capital reserve equity

£ £ £

At 1 January 2021 163 1,849,524 1,849,687 

Surplus for the financial year  - 1,805,747 1,805,747 
Decrease in share capital 10  - 10 

At 31 December 2021 173 3,655,271 3,655,444 

Surplus for the financial year  - 2,422,093 2,422,093 
Increase in share capital 82  - 82 

At 31 December 2022  £255  £6,077,364  £6,077,619 

STATEMENT OF  
CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Note 2022 2021
£ £

Net cash inflow from operating activities A 6,084,991 4,435,668 

Investing activities
Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets (6,812,234) (1,329,273)

Net cash flow from investing activities (6,812,234) (1,329,273)

Taxation
Tax received / (paid)  -  - 

Financing activities
Interest received 3,655 4,032 
Interest paid (752,162) (824,165)
Interest element of finance lease rental payments (24,488) (47,808)
Finance costs paid (181,531) (222,900)
Subscription to acquire shares 82  10 
Grant money received 550,000  - 
Repayment of long term loans (737,117) (1,049,585)
Repayment of capital element of finance leases (211,725) (409,034)

Net cash flow from financing activities (1,353,285) (2,549,450)

Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,080,528) 556,945 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 3,550,007 2,993,062 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December B  £1,469,479  £3,550,007 

STATEMENT  
OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT  
OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Note A 

Reconciliation of surplus to net cash inflow from operating activities

2022 2021
£ £

Surplus before taxation 2,422,093 1,805,747 

Adjustments to reconcile surplus for the year to 
net cash flow from operating activities:
Depreciation charges 2,132,593 2,056,599 
Amortisation of capital grants (1,068,045) (1,089,046)
Bank and loan interest receivable (3,655) (4,032)
Bank and loan interest payable 1,155,422 922,194
Finance income (1,570,382) 15,678
Working capital movements:
(Decrease)/ increase in deferred income 4,485,044 (397,762)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors (824,127) 2,315,032
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (734,506) (1,054,009)
(Increase)/decrease in stocks 90,554 (103,377)

Net cash inflow from operating activities £6,084,991 £4,467,024 

Note B

Cash and cash equivalents

2022 2021
£ £

Cash at bank and in hand  £1,469,479  £3,550,007 

1 	 General information 

Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited (“The Club”) is a cricket club that competes in English First Class Cricket 
competitions as well as hosting international cricket. It trades from Emirates Old Trafford Cricket Ground where it also 
operates a hotel and runs conferences and events. 

The Club is a registered society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. The address of 
its registered office is Emirates Old Trafford, Manchester M16 0PX. 

2 	 Accounting policies 

a) Accounting convention 

The principal accounting policies are summarised below. They have all been applied consistently throughout the 
year and the preceding year. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain items 
at fair value, and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) issued by the Financial Reporting 
Council. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

As set out in the Board’s Responsibilities Statement on page 20, in preparing these financial statements the Board 
is required to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 
the Club will continue in operation. The Club currently meets its day to day working capital requirements with, when 
required, the help of an overdraft facility which will be in place until at least the end of March 2024. 

The financial projections include completion of development of the ground in 2023. As previously reported, to 
support the development the Club has secured additional extemal borrowing or up to £8.5 million

The Board has reviewed in detail the Club’s cash flow projections, and its banking facilities and has considered 
the Club’s ability to discharge its liabilities as they fall due and meet its financial covenants. In doing so, they 
have a reasonable expectation that the Club has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. The Board therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the 
annual financial statements. 

b) Fixed assets 

i) Fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. 

ii) The improvement element of expenditure on major ground refurbishment work is capitalised. 

iii) Finance costs which are directly attributable to the construction of tangible fixed assets are capitalised as part 
of the cost of those assets. The commencement of capitalisation begins when both finance costs and expenditure 
for the asset are being incurred and activities that are necessary to get the asset ready for use are in progress. 
Capitalisation ceases when substantially all the activities that are necessary to get the asset ready for use are 
complete. 

iv) Fixed assets are reviewed for impairment only if there is an indication that impairment has occurred. Impairment is 
measured by comparing the carrying value of the fixed asset or income-generating unit with its recoverable amount. 
The recoverable amount is the higher of the amounts that can be obtained from selling the fixed asset or income-
generating unit, net realisable value, or using the fixed asset or income-generating unit, value in use. 

c) Depreciation 

Depreciation is provided evenly on tangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated 
residual value, of each asset over its expected useful life as follows: 

Stands and buildings: various periods from 5 years to 50 years 

Equipment, furniture & fittings: various periods from 3 years to 25 years 

Motor vehicles: over 5 years 

Land is not depreciated 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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d) Income 

All income, including subscriptions, sponsorships and amounts received from the England and Wales Cricket Board 
(ECB), is accounted for on an accruals basis except for donations which are accounted for in the year of receipt. 
Income represents amounts receivable from the Club’s principal activities. 

The Club’s principal activities are comprised of the following: 

The staging of domestic and international cricket matches and other large events leading to amounts received from 
gate receipts, ticket sales, advertising, sponsorship and hospitality. 

The provision of catering, hotel, retail and car parking services. 

Income received in respect of future periods is treated as deferred income 

e) Exceptional administrative expenses 

One-off non-recurring material items are split out on the face of the income and expenditure account 

f) Stocks 

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 

g) Pensions 

Contributions payable to the defined contribution pension schemes are charged to the income and expenditure 
account in the year to which they relate. The total cost charged to income of £538,694 (2021: £437,343) represents 
contributions payable to these schemes. As at 31 December 2022 contributions of £130,505 (2021: £85,626) due in 
respect of the current year had not been paid over to the schemes. 

h) Grants 

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible 
fixed assets are credited to the Statement of Comprehensive Income at the same rate as the depreciation on the 
assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income. Grants 
of a revenue nature are recognised in the statement of Consolidated Comprehensive Income in the same period as 
the related expenditure. 

i) Taxation 

Current tax, including UK corporation tax, is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the rates 
and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. 

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences where the transactions or events that result in an obligation to 
pay more tax in the future or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the balance sheet date. Timing 
differences are differences between the Club’s relievable tax losses and its results as stated in the financial 
statements that arise from the inclusion of gains and losses in tax assessments in periods different from those in 
which they are recognised in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised when it is more likely than 
not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax is measured using rates of tax that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the balance sheet date. 

j) Leased assets 

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the income and expenditure account on a straight line basis over 
the term of the lease. 

k) Finance costs 

Finance costs of debt are recognised in the income and expenditure account over the term of such instrument at a 
constant rate on the carrying amount. 

l) Interest Income 

Interest income is recognised in the income and expenditure account using the effective interest method. (The 
treatment of the gain on the interest cap is included in the financial instruments policy). 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

2 	 Accounting policies (cont’d) 

m) Finance leases 

It is the Club’s policy to lease certain fixtures and equipment under finance leases. The lease terms range between 
3 and 7 years. For the year ended 31 December 2022, the average effective borrowing rate was 5 per cent (2021: 6 
per cent). Interest rates are fixed at the contract date. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements 
have been entered into for contingent rental payments. 

n) Financial Instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Club becomes a party to the contractual provisions 
of the instrument. 

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements 
entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Club after 
deducting all of its liabilities. 

Financial assets and liabilities 

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except 
for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value 
(which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless the arrangement constitutes a financing 
transaction. If an arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset or financial liability is measured 
at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument. 

Financial assets and liabilities are only offset in the statement of financial position when, and only when there exists a 
legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Club intends either to settle on a net basis, or to 
realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Financial assets are derecognised when and only when a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 
asset expire or are settled, b) the Club transfers to another party substantially all of the risks and rewards of 
ownership of the financial asset, or c) the Club, despite having retained some, but not all, significant risks and rewards 
of ownership, has transferred control of the asset to another party. 

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or 
expires. 

o) Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date and the amounts reported for 
revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ 
from those estimates. The following judgements (apart from those involving estimates) have had the most significant 
effect on amounts recognised in the financial statements: 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

Where there are indicators of impairment of individual assets, the Club performs impairment tests based on fair value 
less costs to sell or a value in use calculation. 

Depreciation 

The officers of the Club exercise significant judgement in estimating the useful life of tangible fixed assets. Should 
these estimates vary, the profit or loss and balance sheet of the following years could be impacted. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

3 	 Salaries, wages and staff related costs

2022 2021
£ £

Playing and coaching 3,357,497 3,179,735 
Venue 2,466,116 2,134,248 
Administration and operations 6,142,782 4,750,075 

£11,966,395 £10,064,058 

4 	 Staff numbers and costs

2022 2021
£ £

Salaries and wages 9,656,045 8,212,071 
Social security costs 917,047 749,423 
Defined contribution pension costs 538,694 437,343 
Staff related costs including medical and travelling expenses 854,609 665,221 

£11,966,395 £10,064,058 

The average number of employees during the year was as follows:

2022 2021
Numbers Numbers

Playing and coaching 87 54 
Venue 204 152 
Administration and operations 174 143 
  465 349 

5 	 Auditor’s remuneration 

2022 2021
£ £ 

Fees payable to the Club’s auditor for the audit of the Club’s financial statements  23,000  26,000 

Tax compliance services  4,500  4,000 

Total fees payable £27,500 £30,000 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

6a 	 Finance costs 

2022 2021
 £ £

Bank interest  1,044,891  823,849 
Non-bank interest  35,822  316 
Finance lease charges  24,488  47,808 
Amortisation of finance costs  50,221  50,221 
Total finance costs  1,155,422  922,194 

6b 	 Finance income 

2022 2021
 £ £

Bank interest receivable 3,655 4,032 
Gain arising on interest rate cap (note 23) 1,570,382 15,678 
Total finance income 1,574,037 19,710 

7 	 Corporation tax

2022 2021
Current tax on surplus £ £

UK corporation tax - -
Deferred tax -  - 
 - -

The differences between the total tax charge shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate 
of UK corporation tax to the surplus before tax is as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Surplus before taxation 2,422,093  1,805,747 

Tax at 19% (2021: 19%) 460,213 343,092 
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 8,527 - 
Income not taxable in determining taxable profit (255,766) (259,757)
Depreciation in the year in excess of capital allowances 171,456 115,906 
Capital allowances in the year in excess of depreciation - - 
Utilisation of tax losses brought forward (384,430) (199,241)
Losses not utilised - current year - - 

- prior year - - 
Adjustments in respect of prior years - - 
Other movements  -  - 
Total tax credit - -

2022 2021
Deferred taxation £ £
Unrelieved tax losses  430,000 430,000 

£430,000 £430,000 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

7 	 Corporation tax (cont’d)

At the balance sheet date, the Club has unused tax losses of £3,110,546 (2021: £5,209,390) available for offset 
against future profits. A deferred tax asset of £430,000 (2021: £430,000) has been recognised in previous periods 
on the basis of the expected utilisation of losses in the foreseeable future. The amount recognised has been 
reviewed as at 31 December 2022, no adjustment to the asset recognised was deemed to be necessary.
The main rate of corporation tax is due to increase to 25% in the tax year commencing 1 April 2023 for companies 
where profits exceed £250,000. A tapered rate will be introduced for profits above £50,000 up to the £250,000 limit.

8	 Tangible fixed assets

Assets under 
construction

Motor 
vehicles

Equipment, 
furniture and 

fittings
Stands and 

buildings      Total
£ £ £ £ £

Cost
1 January 2022  1,111,106 56,948 12,282,978  61,334,931 74,785,963 
Additions  7,359,336  6,000  412,454  -  7,777,790 
Disposal  -   -  -   -  -  
At 31 December 2022 £8,470,442 £62,948 £12,695,432 £61,334,931 £82,563,753 

Depreciation
1 January 2022  - 28,935 9,017,232 13,289,235 22,335,402 
Charge for the year  -  32,347  955,092  1,145,154 2,132,593 
Disposal  -  -  -   -  -  
At 31 December 2022  - £61,282 £9,972,324 £14,434,389 £24,467,995 

Net book value
31 December 2022 £8,470,442 £1,666 £2,723,108 £46,900,542 £58,095,758 

31 December 2021 £1,111,106 £28,013 £3,265,746 £48,045,696 £52,450,561 

The net book value of assets held under finance leases within equipment, furniture and fittings is £520,062 (2021: 
£1,971,460). 	  
The land which the Club occupies is held by Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited on a freehold basis and is 
subject to a charge in favour of Metro Bank plc (note 14).

9 	 Debtors and prepayments

2022 2021
£ £

Trade debtors 1,909,159 1,364,240 
Other debtors 967,451 692,643 
Deferred tax debtor 430,000 430,000 
Prepayments and accrued income 741,575 640,733 
Amounts owing from related parties (note 20) 15,839 201,902 

£4,064,024 £3,329,518 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

10 	 Stocks

2022 2021
£ £

Catering stocks 270,894 268,271 
Stocks relating to cricket activities 4,093 4,093 
Retail stocks 143,501 236,678 

£418,488 £509,042 

11 	 Sundry creditors and accrued liabilities

2022 2021
£ £

Trade creditors  2,173,768  1,579,948 
Finance lease creditors (note 15)  106,335  211,722 
Accruals  1,369,609  1,143,227 
Loans (note 14)  1,011,301  2,075,907 
Other taxes and social security costs  1,434,203  1,363,425 
Other creditors  429,563  850,564 

£6,524,779 £7,224,793 

12 	 Deferred income 

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 January 4,867,135  5,264,897 
Increase/(decrease) in advance cricket receipts during the year 3,838,131 (105,813)
Increase/(decrease) in other advance receipts 646,913 (291,949)
At 31 December £9,352,179 £4,867,135 

13 	 Creditors falling due after more than one year

2022 2021
£ £

Loans (note 14)  23,490,335  23,294,156 
Finance lease creditors (note 15)  274,789  381,126 

£23,765,124 £23,675,282 

14 	 Bank loans and overdrafts

2022 2021
£ £

Bank loans 23,957,926 24,695,043 
Other loans  1,042,014  1,042,014 
Less: unamortised finance costs (498,304) (366,994)

£24,501,636 £25,370,063 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

14    Bank loans and overdrafts (cont’d)
Instalments relating to the loans fall due as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Amounts falling due within one year (note 11) 1,078,162 2,126,128 
Less: unamortised finance costs (66,861) (50,221)

1,011,301 2,075,907 

Amounts falling due after more than one year (note 13) 23,921,778 23,610,929 
Less: unamortised finance costs (431,443) (316,773)

23,490,335 23,294,156 

£24,501,636 £25,370,063 

Loan maturity analysis:
In one year or less or on demand 1,011,301 2,075,907 
In more than one year but not more than two years 1,902,526 1,069,558 
In more than two years but not more than five years 2,959,567 3,432,407 
In more than five years 18,628,242 18,792,191 

£24,501,636 £25,370,063 

The bank loan is secured by a first legal charge over the Lancashire County 
Cricket Club Limited ground, in favour of Metro Bank plc. 

15 	 Financial commitments

2022 2021
£ £

Minimum lease payments payable:
Within one year 106,335 211,722 
In the second to fifth years inclusive 274,789 381,126 

381,124 592,848 

Less: future finance charges (34,053) (69,840)

Present value of minimum lease payments £347,071 £523,008 

The Finance leases are secured against the individual assets against which they relate.

16 	 Unamortised capital grants 

2022 2021
£ £

Unamortised capital grants at 1 January 20,655,053 21,744,099 
New grants  550,000  -  
Amortised to Income and Expenditure account (1,068,045) (1,089,046)
Unamortised capital grants at 31 December £20,137,008 £20,655,053 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

17 	 Share capital

2022 2021
£ £

Allotted, called up and fully paid Ordinary 5p shares allotted to 5,100 (2021: 3,460) 
Members in accordance with the rules of Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited £255  £173 

Share capital has been adjusted to reflect the number of existing Members, with voting rights, holding a 5 pence 
share as at 31 December 2022.

18 	 Contingent liability

The Club has to date received capital grants amounting to £30,142,878 (2021: £29,592,878) which may become 
repayable should the Club breach certain conditions relating to those grants, none of which have been breached to 
date or are forecast to be.

19 	 Capital commitments

2022 2021
£ £

Amounts contracted for but not provided for £9,538,729 £656,414 

20 	 Related party transactions

As at the 31 December 2022 Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited had a debtor balance owing from Lancashire 
County Cricket Club Development Association of £15,549 (2021: £24,072).

As at 31 December 2022 Lancashire County Cricket Club Limited had a debtor balance owing from Lancashire 
Cricket Foundation Limited of £290 (2021: £177,830).

Key management compensation in the year totalled £1,180,954 (2021: £1,349,117).

21 	 Leasing commitments

Operating lease charges paid during the year for the hire of equipment, including short term hire arrangements, 
amounted to £462,376 (2021: £498,521).

There are no future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable operating leases.		
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

22 	 Financial Instruments

2022 2021
£ £

The Club has the following financial instruments:

Financial assets at fair value through income or expenditure 1,808,960 238,578 

Financial assets that are debt instruments  
measured at amortised cost:

- Trade receivables 1,909,159 1,364,240 
- Other receivables 967,451 893,034 

2,876,610 2,257,274 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through 
income or expenditure:

- Derivative financial instruments - -

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:
- Bank term loans (23,957,926) (24,695,043)
- Other loans (1,042,014) (1,042,014)
- Finance leases (381,124) (592,848)
- Trade creditors (2,173,768) (1,579,948)
- Deferred revenue (9,352,179) (4,867,135)
- Other creditors (429,563) (518,994)

(37,336,574) (33,295,982)

Other financial liabilities measured at fair value -  - 

23 	 Derivative financial instruments 

2022 2021
£ £

Assets 

Interest rate cap £1,808,960 £238,579 

On the 17th September 2021 the Club purchased an interest rate cap to hedge against future interest movements. 
The cap was purchased at 3% based on a debt value of £24,571,553. 

The interest rate cap is valued at fair value through income and expenditure. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (cont’d)

24 	 Exceptional administrative expenses 

2022 2021
£ £

Legal and professional advice 116,096  -  
Special General Meeting 34,998  -  
 151,094 -

Exceptional expenses are one-off, non-recurring expenditure incurred during the year including the cost of holding a 
Special General Meeting and other one off professional and legal costs.
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